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agency contracted with may add that number of part-time positions to the agency’s 
maximum under this subdivision if the agency hires or offers employment to all 
full-time peace oflicers employed by the dissolved agency at the time of dissolution. 
The employment offered must be of comparable responsibility and salary. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
, Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 25, 2003 

Signed by the governor April 28, 2003, 12:55 p.m. 

CHAPTER 24—H.F.No. 850 
An act relating to natural resources; deleting from the Minnesota Valley state recreation 

area; conveying land in Sibley county to a local unit of government for the use of the general 
public. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. DELETIONS FROM MINNESOTA VALLEY STATE RECRE- 

ATION AREA. 
[85.013] [Subd. 173.] MINNESOTA VALLEY STATE RECREATION 

AREA; SIBLEY COUNTY. E following areas Q deleted from th_e Minnesota 
Valley state recreation area, Sibley county: 

Q Tract 4_3 (Sibley County t_o the State of Minnesota; 1_@Q acres, more o_r less) 
Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) o_f Section Fifteen (15), Township E Hundred Twelve 
(112) North, o_f Range Twenty-Six Qg) West; 

(2) Tract 89 (Nagel to the State of Minnesota; 45.7 acres, more or less) The West 
One-hafif of th—e_NortheasTO_1iarter ofqthe Northwefiuarter (W1/2—NE—1/QVWT) 
Section T\_2veHt-y-three (23), Township—()ne Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range 
Twenty—six (L6) E “- 

(_3_) E South One-half o_ftl_1e North One-half_(g°tl1_e Northeast Quarter (S 1/2 N1/2 
NE1/4), except £15 E 9_6_g fgt thereof, Section Twenty-three (23), Township Q13 
Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Twenty-six (22 West; 

(4) Tract 90 (Nagel to the State of Minnesota; 20 acres, more or less) The East 
One—Ea_lf?f_Ih'e—Northeast_(ju_arter ofihe Northwest_Quarter (El/2_NI-Tm N:W1_/IE 
Section Twehg/-three (23), Townsfip"One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range 
Twenty—six @ flit; all 1 

Q) Tract fl (Nagel t_o _tE State 5%‘ Minnesota; §(_) acres, more o_r less) Southwest 
Quarter o_f Q Southwest Quarter (SW1/4 SW1/4), Section Fourteen (14), Township 
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One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range 'I‘wenty-six (26) West, and the East One-half 
6i'The Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter _(E_1-/2 NW_17ZN‘W_1/T), Section 
-Tbvefiy-three (23), TownslHp~O-ne Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range ’I\2venty-six 
(26) West, con-ta—‘ining 6_0 acresTmore or l_es§ 

Sec. 2. CONVEYANCE OF LAND; SIBLEY COUNTY. 
(21) The commissioner of natural resources shall convey to Sibley county for no 

considerfiin the lands descTibed in section 1, up-onfireceipt of_a resolution requesting 
the conveyance‘ from Sibley county. If Sibley county dec1Ee_s the conveyance, the 
Emmissioner may/—convey the landsgto the city of Henderson,—11pon receipt of; 
resolution requgthig th_e conpxgyance. 

_ — — _ _— _ _ 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general and 
provide tl1—at the land 1'eveFtoTl1e_state?_if_-the owner <io—::s—11bt keep it open toTlE 
general pfil_)li<fi)rTided that thedvvrie-it-1-n21_3I_m_anage thca1TndEth—e-1i1en1I1_e?it deefi 
appropriate, including clfiifi a fee fiduse of the_laiid_c>r_ce—iTain servides, and 
contracting a private nonpro—fit—6rga-1TizaTiori_f£r—1112Eement o_f EIE park.

— 
Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective fie d_ay following receipt of _a resolution accepting the 

conveyance under ‘section a paragraph §3._)_. Section 3 eflective E dfl following 
final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 29, 2003 

Signed by the governor May 2, 2003, 3:20 p.m. 

CHAPTER 25—H.F.N0. 1112 
An act relating to veterans afiairs; providing authority to the Department of Veterans Affairs 

to access certain state databases to verify eligibility; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 
13.46], by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 
197. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 13.461, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. STATE SOLDIERS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM. Access t_o informa- 
tifl Q purposes 9_f verifying eligibility Q th_e state soldiers assistance program 
governed b_y section 197.065. 

Sec. 2. [197.065] ACCESS TO DATABASE. 
Notwithstanding section 13.46, subdivision g th_e commissioner o_f veterans 

affairs may electronically access th_e MAXIS database maintained Q E Department 
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